NOTE 24 The risk associated with financial instruments and method of the risk management

This note presents a description of the risks associated with financial instruments.

Market risk

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The majority of transactions in the Group are carried out in PLN. The Group's exposure to currency risk arises from foreign

sales and purchases transactions which are primarily denominated in EUR and USD. In addition, the Group has taken out

loans in EUR to finance transactions in the European market.

The Group does not use forward contracts and foreign currency options due to the minimal amount of contracts executed

in foreign currency at present.

The Group's financial assets and liabilities other than derivatives denominated in foreign currencies, translated into PLN at

the closing rate prevailing at the balance sheet date, are presented in Note 20.4.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates vs. the closing

rates at the balance sheet dates. Such fluctuation was assumed to be reasonable based on an analysis of historical exchange

rate fluctuations over the past 5 years

Consolidated statements of the Work Service Capital Group for 2020 89

Value expressed in currency  Value after

conversion EUR RON GBP HUF USD RUB CZK

As at 31.12.2020

Financial assets (+):

Loans 11 891 986,98   179 851 758,40 19 644,70 63 893 158,33

Trade receivables and

1 649 822,50

7 613 600,87

 other financial receivables

Other financial assets 212 698,64 60 907,00   1 039 295,43

Cash and cash equivalents

Financial liabilities (-):

Loans, borrowings and other debt instru-

ments
   4 143 737 244,00   52 211 089,27

Lease liabilities

Trade and lease liabilities

199 667,13   455,62 3 132 924,00 1 368,56   391 429,00 1 036 998,37

other financial liabilities

Total exposure to currency risk 13 554 840,99 60 907,00 -455,62 -4 146 870 168,00 -1 368,56 179851758,40 -371 784,30 19 297 966,99

Impact on the financial result:

EUR RON GBP HUF USD RUB CZK Total

As at 31.12.2020

Increase in the exchange rate 2 000 875,97 5 773,37 -233,86 -5 225 056,41 -514,36 901 057,31 -43 038,73 -2 361 136,71

The decline in the exchange rate -2 000 875,97 -5 773,37 233,86 5 225 056,41 514,36 -901 057,31 43 038,73 2 361 136,71

Consolidated statements of the Work Service Capital Group for 2020 90

The exposure to foreign currency risk fluctuates during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in the

currency. Nevertheless, the above sensitivity analysis can be regarded as representative of the Group's exposure to currency

risk at the balance sheet date. currency.

Internal instruments, i.e. natural hedging, are used in the Capital Group to hedge foreign exchange risk, such as:

 settlement of foreign payments in national currency;

 accelerating or delaying payments;

 deposit and lending operations;

 combining several smaller transactions into a larger one;